RESOLUTION NO. TPC 19-18 OF THE CITY OF MADISON, WISCONSIN TRANSIT AND PARKING COMMISSION

Regarding Madison Metro Fare Tariff For the Period August 28, 2016, Forward Until Revised by the Transit and Parking Commission

> Drafted by: Chuck Kamp Date Presented: 07/13/16 Date Adopted: 07/13/16

WHEREAS, the fare tariff generates revenue in order for the Madison Metro Transit System to meet its budget; and

WHEREAS, on May 11, 2016, the Transit and Parking Commission received public hearing testimony on proposed fare changes; and

WHEREAS, Metro Transit staff used the Fare Equity Policy in its Title VI Plan to ensure equity sensitive fares used by people of color and people with low incomes were not disproportionately burdened; and

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2016, the Transit and Parking Commission approved changes to its existing Fare Structure which are incorporated into the attached formal Fare Tariff;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Transit and Parking Commission does hereby formally adopt the attached Madison Metro Fare Tariff, for the period from August 28, 2016 forward until revised by the Transit and Parking Commission, as the official fare tariff for the Madison Metro Transit Utility.

Approved this 13th day of July, 2016, by the City of Madison Transit and Parking Commission.

Gary Poulson, Chair Transit and Parking Commission

METRO TRANSIT FARE TARIFF

UPDATED August 28, 2016

SERVICE CATEGORY: Metro Fixed Route Service

Adult Fares (18-64):

Cash Fare	\$2.00
10-Ride Card	\$17.25 for 10 rides
31-Day Pass	\$65.00
Low Income 31-Day Pass	\$28.00
One Day Pass	\$5.00
Transfer Fee	Free

NOTES:

- 1. The 31-Day Pass will entitle the person to whom it is issued an unlimited number of rides during the 31-day period for after initial activation.
- 2. To receive low income pass, customers must fill out and sign a self-declaration form that income is at/below 150% of poverty level. Only 300 available for sale at 3 outlets per month.
- 3. The One Day Pass allows unlimited rides on any calendar day.
- 4. All transfers are valid for two (2) hours from the time of boarding.
- 5. On Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays, up to two (2) adults and four (4) children may ride for one cash fare of \$6.00 for an unlimited number of trips on that day.

Youth Fares (5-17): Cash Fare \$1.25 10-ride Card \$11.25 for 10 rides EZ Rider Pass (semester) \$165.00 EZ Rider Pass (school year) \$315.00 EZ Rider Limited Pass (No charge.Valid during MMSD school hours. Issued in lieu of EZ Rider Pass in case of ride behavior violation.) \$35.00 Summer Youth Pass \$52.00 Day Tripper (Group) Pass Transfer Fee Free

NOTES:

- 1. All children under the age of 5, when accompanied by an adult, ride free.
- 2. In order to be eligible to ride for the youth fare, a valid and current middle or high school identification card must be presented. Elementary school students are exempt from the identification requirement. Those high school students over the age of 17, enrolled in school, and possessing a valid and current identification card may ride for the youth fare. If identification is not presented, the adult fare applies.
- 3. The EZ-Rider Pass will be good during all days and hours of Metro operation during a Madison Metropolitan School District semester (including Saturdays, Sundays, holidays, and weekday non-school days). Passes are available only at Metro Transit, Metro-by-Mail, on the web at mymetrobus.com and at MMSD schools.
- 4. The Summer Youth Pass is good on all days from the end of a Madison Metropolitan School District year in June until the start of a Madison Metropolitan School District year in August.
- 5. The Day Tripper Pass is good for a round trip to accommodate a class up to approximately 30 students. This pass requires at least a 5-day advance notice and a chaperone to student ratio of 1:10 and is sold only at Metro Transit.

6. All transfers are valid for two hours from the time of boarding.

Senior (65+)/Disabled Fares:

31-Day Pass	\$32.50
Cash Fare	\$1.00
10-Ride Card	\$10.00 for 10 rides
Transfer Fee	Free

NOTES:

- 1. In order to be eligible to ride for the senior and disabled fare, valid identification must be presented. The Medicare card is an acceptable form of identification for seniors. Without identification, the adult fare applies.
- 2. All transfers are valid for two (2) hours from the time of boarding.

SERVICE CATEGORY: Paratransit Service

All Passengers:	
Cash Fare	\$3.25
Convenience Tickets	\$19.50 for booklet of 6 tickets. Each ticket is equal to a \$3.25 fare.
Transfer Fee	Free
Agency Fare ²	Previous year's audited cost per ride adjusted to reflect current year variables in service expenses.
NOTES	r

NOTES:

- 1. Paratransit Convenience Tickets are sold Metro Transit, through Metro-by-Mail, on the web at mymetrobus.com and at a limited number of outlets.
- 2. An agency is defined as an organization that serves persons who qualify for human service or transportation-related programs or services due to disability, income, or advanced age consistent with President's Executive Order on Human Service Transportation Coordination (February 24, 2004).

SERVICE CATEGORY: Unlimited Ride Pass and Commute Card

<u>All Passengers</u> :	
Unlimited Ride Pass	\$1.35
Commute Card	\$1.40
Specialized Commute Card	\$1.00

<u>NOTES</u>: The Specialized Commute Card is for groups in which all participants meet the criteria of senior/disabled riders. Paratransit rides taken with an Unlimited Ride Pass or Commute Card will be billed at the applicable ADA paratransit fare in the fare tariff on the date the ride is taken.